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Qualification fOr appcrintment in Eeprog^raphy Department iff Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, New

Delhi
929. SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to sfate:

(a) what are the minimum qualifi cations and experience required for the appointment to various posts in the Reprography Department of the Nehru Menvorial Museum and Library, Teen Mur'i House, New Delhi, as per the rules and regulations;
(b)whether it is a fact that these rules were violated in respect of the appo' atments/promotions of some of the employees during the last three years;

(c) Lf so, what are the names of such persons appointed/promoted in whose cases a departure from these rules was made; and

(d) what action Government propose to take against the concerned offi. cials?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND):
(a) A statement is attached.

(b) to (d) Only in one case Shri S. P.
Awasthi was promoted as Senior Technical Assistant (Reprography) on ad-hoc basis on the recommendation of a duly constituted Departmental Promotion Committee by relaxing the academic qualifications in view of his long experience of 9 years as a Photographer in the Nehru Memorial Museum and Library itself.

The Committee on Subordinate Legislation of Rajya Sabha considered this casfe in its meeting held on 2nd
June, 1979.    '

Shri Awasthi was reverted to the post of Photographer on 2nd July, 1979 and his ad-hoc appointment as Senior Technical Assistant from 9-11-77 to 2-7-
79 was regularised by the Executive Council of the Nehru Memorial Museum and Library as per assurance given to the Committee on Subordinate Legislation of Rajya Sabha.
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Employees in Reprography    Department of Nehru Museum and Library,

New Delhi
930. SHRI PRASENJIT f ARMAN:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to refer to the reply to Un starred Question 683 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 9th May, 1979 and state:

(a) what are the names and particulars of the employees working in the Reprography Department of the Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, Teen Murti House, New Delhi;

(b) what are the nameg and particulars of the institutions/organisa-
tions/photographers/studios
 who issued the experience certificates to each of those employees along with the period of experience; and

(c) what are the names and particular
t of the employees who were trade tested by the Employment Ex-chanf e?

THE   MINISTER OF
EDUCA-

TION AND HEALTH AND    SOCIAL
WELFARE   (SHRI  B.    SITANKARA-
NAND): (a) to (c) A Statement is enclosed. [See Appendix CXIV,
Annexure No. 90].

Regular posts for Muster
Roll employees of C.P.W.D., New

Delhi

931. SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to introduce in the near future a scheme to provide regular posts as and when these are created to Muster Roll Employees, C.P.W.D. New Delhi;

(b) whether Government also propose to improve the service conditions of Muster Roll Employees and provide security of service to them;
and

